

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TENNESSEE,

Petitioner,

v.

GEORGE LANE, BEVERLY JONES,
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CONSORTIUM, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, THE PUERTO RICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION, AND THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BARBARA R. ARNWINE
THOMAS J. HENDERSON
MICHAEL L. FOREMAN
KRISTIN M. DADEY
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

CHARLES LESTER, JR.
Counsel of Record
TERESA WYNN ROSEBOROUGH
DEBORAH M. DANZIG
JENNIFER N. IDE
ANDREW W. BROY
NICOLE D. LAWSON
SUTHERLAND ASBILL
& BRENNAN LLP
999 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 853-8000

Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Other counsel listed on inside cover)

VINCENT A. ENG
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN
LEGAL CONSORTIUM
1140 CONNECTICUT AVENUE, N.W.
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-2300

DENNIS C. HAYES
General Counsel
THE NATION ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
4805 Mt. Hope Drive
Baltimore, MD 21215-3297
(410) 580-5777

FOSTER MAER
PUERTO RICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 14th Floor
New York, NY 10013

ELLIOT MINCBERG
DEBORAH LIU
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN
WAY FOUNDATION
2000 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 467-4999

ABBEY GANS
MICHAEL LIEBERMAN
ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
823 United Nations Plaza
New York, NY 10017
(212) 885-5885

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Statement of the Case	3
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	7
I. Title II Of The ADA Guarantees The Fundamental Rights And Liberties Of Individuals With Disabilities.	7
II. For Legislation Intended To Protect Against Constitutional Violations Invoking Heightened Scrutiny, Courts Should Apply The Rational Means Test Enunciated In <i>M’Culloch v. Maryland.</i>	12
III. Even Under The Analysis Set Forth In <i>Garrett</i> , Title II Is Appropriate Legislation Under § 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment.	14

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. Title II Is Intended to Guarantee Individuals with Disabilities Equal Opportunity to Obtain Vital Services and to Exercise Fundamental Rights and Liberties.	15
B. Congress Supported Title II With Specific Findings Concerning the Pervasiveness of State Discrimination Against Individuals with Disabilities in the Provision of Programs and Services.	16
C. The Substantive and Remedial Provisions of Title II are Proportional and Congruent to the Rights Protected by the Legislation.	20
IV. The Rigorous Standard Of Review Recently Applied To § 5 Legislation Unduly Compromises Congressional Power.	23
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001)	1
<i>Board of Trustees of the University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown & Williamson v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (CA6 1983)	10
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934) ..	29
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	7
<i>Eastland v. United States Servicemen's Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	27
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	24
<i>Field v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892)	27
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	28
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	29

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972)	27
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	5, 8
<i>Helminski v. Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 766 F.2d 208 (CA6 1985)	10
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	5
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999) . . .	1
<i>M’Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat, 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medical Bd. Of California v. Hason</i> , 537 U.S. 1028 (2002), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1779 (2003)	1
<i>Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1972 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) . . .	10
<i>Olmstead v. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	8, 21
<i>Popovich v. Cuyahoga County Court</i> , 276 F.3d 808 (CA6 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 812 (2002)	4, 21-22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	10
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	14
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	8
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	8
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	8
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	10
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S.1 (1892)	27
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) ...	12
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879)	29
<i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984)	9
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
art. I, § 5, cls. 2, 3	26-27
art. I, § 6, cl. 1	27
First Amendment	7, 10
Fourth Amendment	7
Fifth Amendment	7
Sixth Amendment	7, 9
Eighth Amendment	7
Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifteenth Amendment	8
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(2)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(3)	7, 16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(5)	16, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101(a)(5)-(9)	16
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(6)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(7)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(8)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12101(a)(9)	17
42 U.S.C. § 12131-12165	i
42 U.S.C. § 12131	1
42 U.S.C. § 12131, <i>et seq</i>	3
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	21
42 U.S.C. § 12132	1, 7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 12202	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-50-103	19

Cited Authorities

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

135 Cong. Rec. 8,712 (1989)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990), <i>reprinted in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 267	17, 18, 19
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
2 Staff of the House Comm. Of Educ. and Labor, 101 st Cong., 2d Sess., Legis. Hist. Of Pub. L. No. 101-336: <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act</i> , 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 936 (Comm. Print 1990)	8
Oversight Hearing on H.R. 4498, <i>Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Select Educ. Of the House Comm. On Educ. & Labor</i> , 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 40-41 (1998)	9, 18

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)	13, 21
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)	21
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(2)	21
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3)	21
28 C.F.R. § 35.164	21

Cited Authorities

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christopher Bryant & Timothy J. Simeone, <i>Remanding to Congress: The Supreme Court’s New “On the Record” Constitutional Review of Federal Statutes</i> , 86 Cornell L. Rev. 328 (2001)	26, 27
Nat’l Council on Disability, <i>Tennessee v. Lane: The Legal Issues and the Implications for People with Disabilities</i> (2003), at http://www.ncd.gov/newsroom/publications/legalissues.html	22
Philip P. Frickey & Steven S. Smith, <i>Judicial Review, The Congressional Process, and the Federalism Cases: An Interdisciplinary Critique</i> , 111 Yale L.J. 1707 (2002)	25, 26
John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>Narrowing the Nation’s Power: The Supreme Court Sides with the States</i> 93 (2002)	24
Robert C. Post & Reva B. Siegel, <i>Equal Protection by Law: Federal Antidiscrimination Legislation after Morrison and Kimel</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 441 (2000)	28
